

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**AMY SAM HO,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. B279939

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA395107  
The Honorable George G. Lomeli, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
PAUL M. ROADARMEL, JR.  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
DAVID A. WILDMAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 159065  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6199  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
E-mail: DocketingLAAW@doj.ca.gov  
David.Wildman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

Received by Second District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Of The Case .....	18
Statement Of Facts.....	18
A.    Prosecution Evidence.....	18
1.    Appellant brings her sister (Cora) to the emergency room after rigor mortis had already set in and the hospital staff observes extensive bed sores which had not been treated, which caused sepsis and death.....	18
2.    Appellant tells hospital staff that the sores were a result of Cora vomiting for several days, but this explanation does not square a doctor's observations of Cora's wounds.....	20
3.    The police arrive at the hospital and briefly speak to appellant as part of that preliminary investigation into a suspicious death.....	20
4.    Appellant's October 10, 2011 police interview.....	21
5.    The initial search of Appellant's home .....	23
6.    The autopsy .....	24
7.    The canine search for the scent of decaying flesh.....	25
8.    Appellant's second police interview .....	25
9.    The expert testimony of Dr. Diana Homeier .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
10. Additional evidence.....	30
11. Cora’s medical history from 2003 to 2009 .....	30
a. Dr. David Voron’s testimony .....	30
b. Dr. Robert Wang’s testimony .....	31
c. Dr. Jeanette Merkel’s testimony .....	31
d. Dr. Gu’s testimony .....	31
e. Dr. Tu’s testimony .....	32
12. On September 11, 2008, Appellant removes Cora from a convalescent home and never returns Cora to professional care .....	32
B. Defense Evidence .....	35
Argument.....	37
I. Appellant’s Convictions Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	37
A. The Standard of Review for Substantial Evidence Claims.....	37
B. Substantial Evidence of Implied Malice Was Presented.....	38
C. Substantial Evidence Was Presented That Cora’s Death Was Caused by Appellant’s Failure to Act.....	48
II. Trial Counsel Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance.....	52
A. The Standard of Review under Strickland....	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Trial Counsel Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance by Choosing Not to Present a Mental Health Defense.....	54
C. Trial Counsel Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance by Failing to Present Testimony by a Pathologist .....	58
D. Trial Counsel Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance by Failing to Challenge the Search Warrant on Staleness Grounds .....	59
E. Trial Counsel Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance by Failing to Zealously Advocate .....	61
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting The Testimony of Nurse Cardenas .....	64
IV. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Appellant’s Motion for Mistrial.....	68
V. Appellant Forfeited His Claims Regarding the Instruction on Lesser Included Offenses; Alternatively, They Are without Merit.....	72
VI. The Trial Court Acted Appropriately in Denying the Motion for Mistrial Based on Alleged Jury Misconduct .....	75
A. Relevant Proceedings below .....	75
B. Applicable Law and Legal Analysis.....	79
VII. Appellant Forfeited His Claim Regarding the Testimony of Canine Handler Karina Peck; Alternatively, It Is without Merit .....	83
VIII. The Trial Court Properly Determined Appellant’s Statements to the Officers Were Admissible .....	86
A. Proceedings in the Trial Court.....	86

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Miranda and Custodial Interrogations.....	93
C. Since Appellant Was Not in Custody, No Miranda Admonition Was Required.....	95
D. Appellant’s Statements Were Voluntary.....	102
E. There Is No Merit to Appellant’s Assertion That Her Statements Should Have Been Suppressed Because She Was “Unlawfully Detained”.....	103
F. In Any Event, the Admission of Appellant’s Statements Was Harmless.....	105
IX. As There Were No Errors, There Was No Cumulative Error.....	106
Conclusion.....	107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	73
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 621.....	103, 104
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	105
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579.....	84
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477.....	100
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429.....	103, 104
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491.....	99, 104, 105
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F.3d. 1013.....	83, 84
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273.....	79, 80
<i>In re Valdez</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 715.....	53
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	37
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 365.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477 .....	102
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 146 .....	100
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 778 .....	101
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 492 .....	94, 102
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1151 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 973 .....	73
<i>People v. Avila</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 416 .....	101
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082 .....	75
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038 .....	80
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 .....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 64 .....	83
<i>People v. Caffero</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 678 .....	42, 43, 44
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145.....	59, 60, 74, 102
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81.....	51
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344.....	70
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 882 .....	48
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856.....	70
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	52
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 749 .....	84
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 905 .....	84
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926.....	106
<i>People v. Dellinger</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1212 .....	39
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	74
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	54, 55
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1086 .....	70, 71
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731.....	66
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826.....	54
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301.....	81
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450.....	62
<i>People v. Garlinger</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1185 .....	83
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558.....	73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Harper</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1420 .....	82
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96.....	81, 96
<i>People v. Hulland</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1646.....	59, 60
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269, 317.....	85
<i>People v. Johnigan</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	39
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	37
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279.....	102
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648 .....	83
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24 .....	83, 84, 85
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100.....	66
<i>People v. Kurtzman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 322 .....	72, 73, 74, 75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Latham</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.3d 319 .....	42, 43
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587.....	84
<i>People v. Leath</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 344.....	100, 104
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334.....	67
<i>People v. Linn</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46.....	100, 104
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415.....	53, 54
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 153.....	84
<i>People v. Markham</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 63 .....	102
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197.....	38
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	67
<i>People v. McNally</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1419.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Mickel</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 181, 198.....	61, 62
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612 .....	65
<i>People v. Mikesell</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1711 .....	59
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 821 .....	38
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96.....	80
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772 .....	85
<i>People v. Mobley</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 761 .....	66
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1139 .....	53
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 51 .....	63
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1081 .....	95
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 350 .....	101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1199.....	38
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	83, 94
<i>People v. Quintero</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1152 .....	38
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 141 .....	73
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 304.....	103, 104
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271.....	106
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	73
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1.....	66
<i>People v. Romero &amp; Self</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1.....	84
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238.....	37
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228.....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Ryner</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1075 .....	79, 82
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614.....	48, 80
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834.....	51
<i>People v. Siripongs</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 548 .....	66
<i>People v. Stipo</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 664 .....	60
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282.....	38
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195 .....	73
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	64
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73.....	38
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82.....	66
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 817 .....	104

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210.....	80
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	66
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876.....	61, 66
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 111, 125.....	59
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149.....	37, 48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bassignani</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 879.....	96, 97
<i>United States v. McCall</i> (4th Cir. 1984) 740 F.2d 1331.....	60
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> (2003) 540 U.S. 1.....	63
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Evid. Code, § 210.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Evid. Code, § 352.....	64, 65, 66
Evid. Code, § 353.....	65
Evid. Code, § 1150.....	82
Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a).....	18
Pen. Code, § 188.....	38
Pen. Code, § 268, subd. (b)(1).....	18
Pen. Code, § 654.....	18
Pen. Code, § 1089.....	80
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	73
Pen. Code, § 1469.....	73
Pen. Code, § 1538.5.....	93
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Cal. Const., Art. I.....	79
U.S. Const., V Amendment.....	93
U.S. Const., VI Amendment.....	79
U.S. Const., XIV Amend.....	79
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CALJIC, No. 2.01.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CALJIC, No. 3.41 .....	51
